is not required to disclose the amount of transaction price allocated to the remaining performance
obligations and an  explanation of when  the entity expects to recognize that amount of revenue.

he revenue recognition policy is described in  note 3. In addition, changes to the portion of payments
etained by the customer is explained below:

he portion of the payments retained by the customer until substantial completion, as defined in each
ontract has historically been  discounted to  reflect the time value of money. Under IFRS 15, these
oldbacks from customers  are no longer considered significant financing components  due to  the intent of

O
t
f

T
r

T
c
h

Page 49

Year ended December 31, 2017
As previously

reported (1) Adjustments Restated

Construction revenue 1,418,439 118 1,418,557
Costs of construction 1,343,992 3,258 1,347,250
Gross profit 74,447 (3,140) 71,307

Income from equity accounted investments 1,775 - 1,775
General and administrative expenses (59,307) - (59,307)

Income (loss) from operations 16,915 (3,140) 13,775

Finance income 4,111 (2,813) 1,298
Finance and other costs (4,137) 2,142 (1,995)

Income (loss) before income taxes 16,889 (3,811) 13,078

Income tax expense (recovery) 5,271 (1,029) 4,242

Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the year 11,618 (2,782) 8,836

Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share 0.27 (0.06)

(1) Certain comparative figures for the prior year have been reclassified to conform to the presentation adopted in the current year (note 30)

0.21

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2018
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

the arrangement. These customer holdbacks are in  place to protect the customer  and ensure the Compan
performs as specified under the contract. All invoices are issued by the Company in line with the billin
schedule included in each contract and  payments of all elements (not inclusive of the holdback) is received